



IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AT SHIMLA
Contempt Petition No.1134 of 2025
Date of decision: 22.04.2026

Digvijay Singh

....Petitioner

Versus

Dr.Abhishek Jain & anr.

....Respondents

Coram:

The Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sushil Kukreja, J.

Whether approved for reporting ?¹

For the Petitioner: Ms. Aafreen Kaushal, Advocate vice Mr. Vishwa Bhushan, Advocate.

For the Respondents: Mr. B.N. Sharma, Mr. Manoj Chauhan and Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ankush Thakur, Ms. Archana Negi and Mr. Balvinder Singh Ballu, Deputy Advocates General,

Sushil Kukreja, Judge(Oral):

Learned vice counsel for the petitioner, states that since the amount in question, has been received in the account of the petitioner, the present petition has been rendered infructuous.

2. In view of the above, the present petition is dismissed as having been rendered infructuous.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

April 22, 2026
(reena)